IV. In accordance with the regulations as specified in Accounting Standard for Business Enterprises
No.38-Initial Implementation of Accounting Standards for Enterprises, the land tenancy that has been
recorded in construction work in progress and fixed assets prior to the initial implementation date,
eligible for the standard of intangible assets shall be recognized as the intangible assets, and shall
be reclassified on the initial implementation date. The segments ascribing to the land tenancy shall
be separated from the accounting values, be taken as the recognized costs of land tenancy, and be
treated subject to the regulations of intangible assets standards. According to the above regulations,
the Company has made adjustment for the land tenancy calculated subject to the fixed assets, and made
restatement for the financial statements for the year of 2007. Under influence of the said
reclassification, the intangible assets have been increased by RMB 16,070,982.37, fixed assets have
been reduced by RMB 16,070,982.37 and construction in progress decreased RMB 16,888,006.69.
Influences of aforesaid adjustment on the Comparative Financial Statements 2007 of parent company
are as follows:

Items  After adjustment Before adjustment  Adjusted amount

Monetary fund  1,408,031,605.07  556,082,988.52  851,948,616.55

Transaction financial assets  22,840,195.08 ---  22,840,195.08

Notes receivable  2,795,341,615.11 2,531,404,015.11  263,937,600.00

Interest receivable  10,408,705.86 ---  10,408,705.86

Arbitrage project  --- 1,268,883.47  (1,268,883.47)

Arbitrage tool  --- 6,945,398.81  (6,945,398.81)

Long-term equity investment  758,072,537.19 823,919,126.88  (65,846,589.69)

Construction in progress  39,443,796.12 56,331,802.81  (16,888,006.69)

Intangible assets  20,731,159.66 3,843,152.97  16,888,006.69

康佳集团股份有限公司 2008年年度报告

43

Short-term loans  1,084,909,105.72 ---  1,084,909,105.72

Transaction financial liabilities  34,738,640.00 ---  34,738,640.00

Tax payable  42,471,363.43 35,495,215.00  6,976,148.43

Interest payable  18,806,676.01 ---  18,806,676.01

Capital surplus  1,869,357,278.29 1,876,302,677.10  (6,945,398.81)

Financial expenses  3,429,346.76 24,739,603.97  (21,310,257.21)

Gains and losses from change of fair value  (11,898,444.92) ---  (11,898,444.92)

Income tax expense  25,989,601.39 15,331,248.09  10,658,353.30

Net profit  238,115,008.75 239,361,549.76  (1,246,541.01)

Undistributed profits  379,887,701.30 443,298,627.13  (63,410,925.83)

Influences of aforesaid adjustment on the Consolidate Financial Statements 2007 of parent company
are as follows:

Items  After adjustment Before adjustment  Adjusted amount

Monetary fund  1,784,793,554.02 752,558,414.47  1,032,235,139.55

Transaction financial assets  22,840,195.08 ---  22,840,195.08

Notes receivable  2,916,377,359.85 2,652,439,759.85  263,937,600.00

Interest receivable  12,477,951.79 ---  12,477,951.79

Arbitrage project  --- 1,222,806.47  (1,222,806.47)

Arbitrage tool  --- 8,293,387.77  (8,293,387.77)

Fixed assets  1,275,584,101.48 1,291,655,083.85  (16,070,982.37)

Construction in progress  45,048,689.75 61,936,696.44  (16,888,006.69)

Intangible assets  80,732,491.66 47,773,502.60  32,958,989.06

Short-term loans  1,281,269,907.72 22,000,000.00  1,259,269,907.72

Transaction financial liabilities  40,089,820.00 ---  40,089,820.00

Tax payable  16,023,708.56 9,047,560.13  6,976,148.43

Interest payable  22,422,410.53 65,658.02  22,356,752.51

Capital surplus  1,876,606,062.32 1,884,899,450.09  (8,293,387.77)

Financial expenses  15,050,936.06 40,852,160.70  (25,801,224.64)

Gains and losses from change of fair value  (17,249,624.92) ---  (17,249,624.92)

Income tax expense  44,526,238.06 33,867,884.76  10,658,353.30

Net profit  211,924,146.49 214,030,900.07  (2,106,753.58)

Undistributed profits  273,047,084.22 271,471,632.93  1,575,451.29

XVI. Fair Value Measurements
(I) Rules for internal control relevant to fair value
(I) Internal control rules concerning fair value
The Company defined the scope of application of the fair value measurement, conducted confirmed
measurement on the businesses relating to fair value measurement, strictly implemented the
decision-making and approving procedures concerning the purchase and sale of the projects relating

康佳集团股份有限公司 2008年年度报告

44

to fair value measurement, made clear the purchasing and holding purposes, and disclosed the relevant
information according to the share listing rules. In terms of the institution, the Company strengthened
its supervision on the management, so as to prevent the use of fair value to manipulate the Company’s
financial information. At the same time, the Company strengthened its efforts in providing relevant
trainings to its financial personnel and punishing those violating the relevant laws and regulations.
(II) Items relevant to fair value measurement

Unit: (RMB) Yuan

Items
Amount at the
period-begin

Profits and
losses due to
change of fair
value in the

period

Change of fair
value

cumulatively
accounted
into equity

Withdrawal
of

devaluation
in the
period

Amount at the
period-end

Financial assets:
Including: 1. The financial
assets measured by fair
value, whose variations are
accounted into the current
profits and losses

22,840,195.08 (22,840,195.08) 0.00 0.00

Including ：Ramified
financial assets

22,840,195.08 (22,840,195.08) 0.00 0.00

   2. Financial assets
available for sale

21,021,141.77 (22,576,240.34) (1,555,098.57) 0.00 (1,555,098.57)

Sub-total of Financial
Assets

43,861,336.85 (45,416,435.42) (1,555,098.57) 0.00 (1,555,098.57)

Financial Liabilities 40,089,820.00 (27,607,939.84) 0.00 0.00 12,481,880.16

Investment Real Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capitalized biological
assets

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Others  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total  83,951,156.85 (73,024,375.26) (1,555,098.57) 0.00 10,926,781.59

   (III) Particulars about financial assets and liabilities of foreign exchange held by the Company
XVII. Other events
(I) In the report period, the Company continued to designate Securities Times as the newspaper for
information disclosure without any change.
(II) The Company continued to engage BDO. Guangdon Dahua Delu CPA, LLP.to take charge of the Company’s
annual auditing 2008.